

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2020

No. _____

RICHARD CRUZ,

Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent

*PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

Tina Schneider
Counsel for Petitioner

44 Exchange Street
Suite 201
Portland, Maine 04101
(207) 871-7930

December 1, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Questions Presented.....	2
Table of Authorities.....	5
Opinion Below.....	7
Jurisdiction.....	7
Statutes Involved.....	7
Statement of the Case.....	10
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	13
<u>This case presents important questions or federal law that have not been, but should be, settled by this Court.</u>	13
I. <u>The definition of “felony drug offense” for the purposes of 21 U.S.C. §851 is void for vagueness after Johnson, Dimaya, and Davis.....</u>	13
II. <u>Assuming arguendo that the prior “felony drug offense” definition is not void for vagueness, Petitioner is nonetheless entitled to resentencing due to the court’s failure to abide by the dictates of §851.....</u>	16
III. <u>The use of Petitioner’s prior conviction to increase the mandatory minimum sentence violated the Fifth and Sixth Amendments, where the indictment did not allege the prior conviction and the jury did not find it beyond a reasonable doubt.....</u>	20
IV. <u>The jury verdict form was coercive and suggestive, improperly impinging on Petitioner’s Fifth and Sixth Amendment rights, where it did not ask the jury which</u>	

<u>drugs were involved in the conspiracy but rather assumed</u> <u>that cocaine base was involved.....</u>	24
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Alleyne v. United States</u> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	23, 27
<u>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</u> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	21, 22, 23, 27
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	24
<u>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</u> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010).....	17
<u>Descamps v. United States</u> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	15
<u>Dretke v. Haley</u> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004).....	22
<u>Harris v. United States</u> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	23
<u>Johnson v. United States</u> , 576 U.S. 591, 595 (2015).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<u>Molina-Martinez v. United States</u> , 136 S.Ct. 1338 (2016).....	28
<u>Sessions v. Dimaya</u> , 138 S.Ct. 1204 (2018).....	14, 15, 16
<u>Shepard v. United States</u> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	22
<u>United States v. Curet</u> , 670 F.3d 296 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 566 U.S. 1041 (2012).....	18
<u>United States v. Davis</u> , 139 S.Ct. 2319 (2019).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<u>United States v. Espinal</u> , 634 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2011).....	19
<u>United States v. Haymond</u> , 139 S.Ct. 2369 (2019).....	23
<u>United States v. Reese</u> , 92 U.S. 214 (1876).....	21

<u>United States v. Ruiz-Castro</u> , 92 F.3d 1519 (10th Cir. 1996), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <u>United States v. Flowers</u> , 464 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2006).....	19
<u>United States v. Taylor</u> , 816 F.3d 12 (2d Cir. 2016).....	25

Statutes, Rules and Guidelines

18 U.S.C. §16(b).....	15
18 U.S.C. §924(c)(3)(B).....	16
18 U.S.C. §924(e)(2).....	13
21 U.S.C. §802(44).....	7, 14, 15
21 U.S.C. §802(57).....	13, 20
21 U.S.C. §841(b)(1).....	passim
21 U.S.C. §851.....	passim

Petitioner, Richard Cruz, respectfully prays that a writ of certiorari issue to review the judgment and opinion of the Second Circuit Court of Appeals entered in this proceeding on September 18, 2020.
